
3 421

〒113-0021　東京都文京区本駒込2-28-8　文京グリーンコート

PORTABLE GAMING SPEAKER
ENCEINTE GAMING PORTABLE
TRAGBARER GAMING-LAUTSPRECHER
ポータブルゲーミングスピーカー

TQ-PG300
Operating instructions English
Mode d'emploi Français
Bedienungsanleitung Deutsch
取扱説明書 日本語

PIONEER EUROPE NV (authorized representative)
Haven 1087, Keetberglaan 1, B-9120 Melsele, Belgium/Belgique
TEL: +32 (0)3 570 05 11
Salamanca, Wellington Street, Slough, SL1 1YP, UK
TEL: +44 (0)208 836 3500

PIONEER CORPORATION
28-8, Honkomagome 2-chome, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 113-0021, Japan/Japon

<TRD1526-C>

© 2024 Pioneer Corporation. All rights reserved.
© 2024 Pioneer Corporation. Tous droits réservés.

© 2024 パイオニア株式会社　禁無断転載

English

Before you start
Thank you for purchasing this product. Be sure to read these “Operating 
instructions” thoroughly and use the product correctly. In particular, be sure to 
read the “Safety precautions” before use. When allowing young children to use 
this product, a parent or guardian should read these instructions thoroughly 
and explain them to the child.

If you want to dispose this product, do not mix it with general 
household waste. There is a separate collection system for used 
electronic products in accordance with legislation that requires 
proper treatment, recovery and recycling.

Private households in the member states of the EU, in Switzerland and 
Norway may return their used electronic products free of charge to designated 
collection facilities or to a retailer (if you purchase a similar new one. 
For countries not mentioned above, please contact your local authorities for 
the correct method of disposal. 
By doing so you will ensure that you disposed product undergoes the 
necessary treatment, recovery and recycling and thus prevent potential 
negative effects on the environment and human health.
The Safety of Your Ears is in Your Hands
Get the most out of your equipment by playing it at a safe level- a level that lets 
the sound come though clearly without annoying blaring or distortion and, most 
importantly, without affecting your sensitive hearing. Sound can be deceiving. 
Over time, your hearing “comfort level” adapts to higher volumes of sound, so 
what sounds “normal” can actually be loud and harmful to your hearing. Guard 
against this by setting your equipment at a safe level BEFORE your hearing 
adapts.
ESTABLISH A SAFE LEVEL:
•	Set your volume control at a low setting.
•	Slowly increase the sound until you can hear it comfortably and clearly, 

without distortion.
•	Once you have established a comfortable sound level, set the dial and leave 

it there.

BE SURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES:
•	Do not turn up the volume so high that you can’t hear what’s around you.
•	Use caution or temporarily discontinue use in potentially hazardous 

situations.
•	Do not use headphones while operating a motorized vehicle; the use of 

headphones may create a traffic hazard and is illegal in many areas.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, 
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION SUPPLIER’S 
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Product Name: PORTABLE GAMING SPEAKER
Model Number: TQ-PG300
Responsible Party Name: PIONEER ELECTRONICS (USA) INC. 

SERVICE SUPPORT DIVISION
Address: 970 West 190th Street Suite 360, Torrance, CA 90502 U.S.A.
Tel: 800-421-1404
URL: https://usa.pioneer
Information to user
Alteration or modifications carried out without appropriate authorization may 
invalidate the user’s right to operate the equipment.
Note
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. There limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:

 – Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
 – Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
 – Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected.
 – Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Safety precautions

 WARNING
•	Do not let the product come into contact with water or moisture. This may 

cause a fire, electric shock, or malfunction. In particular, be careful when 
using the product on a rainy day, when it is snowing, at the beach, or near 
water.

•	Do not use the product in a bathroom or shower room. This may cause a fire, 
electric shock, or malfunction.

•	Do not plug or unplug the supplied charging cable into/from a gaming device 
with wet hands. This may cause an electric shock.

•	Keep small parts such as L-shaped adapters and rubber parts that have 
peeled off from the product out of the reach of infants and toddlers, and 
ensure that they do not put such parts in their mouths or swallow these 
parts. In the event that they have swallowed such parts, contact a doctor 
immediately.

 CAUTION
•	Ensure that the opening of the holding guide is not blocked, and that foreign 

objects and dirt do not enter the USB Type-C® input terminal. This may cause 
a functional or operational malfunction.

•	Do not use the product if it is damaged or deformed, and do not touch the 
damaged or deformed parts, or attempt to fix it yourself. This may cause 
injury or malfunction.

•	Do not use the product in locations where heat tends to accumulate or 
locations that reach high temperatures. Keep the product away from devices 
that generate heat, such as stoves and heaters, locations exposed to direct 
sunlight, and the inside of cars under the hot sun.

•	Do not use the product for extended periods of time. Failure to follow the 
caution may cause the product hot resulting in low-temperature burns.

•	Be careful not to let your fingers get caught in the holding guide, stand, or 
moving parts of the product. This may cause injury.

•	Do not drop the product. Failure to follow the causion may cause parts to 
break or come off, resulting in injury.

•	Do not insert foreign objects such as metal pieces into the USB Type-C® input 
terminal. This may cause heat to be generated, resulting in burns.

•	Ensure that dust and dirt do not adhere to the surface of the product. This 
could prevent the gaming device from dissipating heat.

Accessories
•	L-shaped adapter x 1
•	Operating instructions x 2 sheets

Part names/Connection (→ Attachment)

Usage
Widening the sound field

�� Turn on the WIDE (audio switching) switch.
Sound will be heard from a wider area.

Raising the volume

�� Turning the HI VOL (gain switching) switch to High.
If you feel that the volume is not loud enough despite the volume on the 
gaming device being set to the highest level, turn this switch to High to 
increase the perceived volume. If the sound cuts out or makes abnormal 
noises, turn this switch to Normal.
Certain settings on gaming devices, such as the “Lower Max Headphone 
Volume” option, may prevent the product volume from increasing. For 
details, check the user manual of your gaming device.

Placing the product with a connected gaming device on a table

�� Slowly open the stand until it is locked in place.
The product can be used with it placed on a table or similar. Close the stand 
when not in use.

Charging the gaming device

�� With the gaming device mounted onto this product, connect 
the charging cable supplied with the gaming device to the USB 
Type-C® charging port of this product.
Charging may not take place if a cable other than the charging cable 
supplied with the gaming device is used.
Attach the L-shaped adapter supplied with this product to the charging 
cable supplied with your gaming device, and then connect it to the USB 
Type-C® charging port of this product to perform charging without bending 
the charging cable.

Specifications
Dimensions ............................................. 80 mm (W) x 130 mm (H) x 35 mm (D)
Weight ......................................................................................................0.13 kg

•	 This product uses CRI SOLIDAS developed by CRI Middleware 
Co, Ltd.

•	USB Type-C® and USB-C® are registered trademarks of USB 
Implementers Forum.

•	The serial number is the 10-digit alphanumeric number listed on the back of 
the product (back of the stand). Example: “DADS000001”

•	The above specifications and design are subject to change without notice for 
improvements.

Warranty
The product warranty period is one year.

Français

Avant de commencer
Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit. Lisez attentivement ce « Mode d’emploi » 
et utilisez le produit correctement. Veillez notamment à lire les « Consignes 
de sécurité » avant toute utilisation. Si vous laissez un jeune enfant utiliser 
ce produit, un parent ou un adulte responsable doit lire attentivement ces 
instructions et les expliquer à l’enfant.

Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser de cet appareil, ne le mettez pas 
à la poubelle avec vos ordures ménagères.  Il existe un système de 
collecte séparé pour les appareils électroniques usagés, qui doivent 
être récupérés, traités et recylés conformément à la législation.

Les habitants des états membres de l’UE, de Suisse et de Norvège peuvent 
retourner gratuitement leurs appareils électroniques usagés aux centres de 
collecte agréés ou à un détaillant (si vous rachetez un appareil similaire neuf). 
Dans les pays qui ne sont pas mentionnés ci-dessus, veuillez contacter les 
autorités locales pour savoir comment vous pouvez vous débarrasser de vos 
appareils. Vous garantirez ainsi que les appareils dont vous vous débarrassez 
sont correctement récupérés, traités et recyclés et préviendrez de cette façon 
les impacts néfastes possibles sur l’environnement et la santé humaine.
La protection de votre ouïe est entre vos mains
Pour assurer le rendement optimal de votre matériel et – plus important encore 

– la protection de votre ouïe, réglez le volume à un niveau raisonnable. Pour ne 
pas altérer votre sens de la perception, le son doit être clair mais ne produire 
aucun vacarme et être exempt de toute distorsion. Votre ouïe peut vous jouer 
des tours.  Avec le temps, votre système auditif peut en effet s’adapter à des 
volumes supérieurs, et ce qui vous semble un « niveau de confort normal » 
pourrait au contraire être excessif et contribuer à endommager votre ouïe 
de façon permanente. Le réglage de votre matériel à un volume sécuritaire 
AVANT que votre ouïe s’adapte vous permettra de mieux vous protéger.
CHOISISSEZ UN VOLUME SÉCURITAIRE:
•	Réglez d’abord le volume à un niveau inférieur.
•	Montez progressivement le volume jusqu’à un niveau d’écoute confortable ; 

le son doit être clair et exempt de distorsions.
•	Une fois que le son est à un niveau confortable, ne touchez plus au bouton 

du volume.
N’OUBLIEZ PAS DE RESPECTER LES DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES:
•	Lorsque vous montez le volume, assurez-vous de pouvoir quand même 

entendre ce qui se passe autour de vous.
•	Faites très attention ou cessez temporairement l’utilisation dans les 

situations pouvant s’avérer dangereuses.
•	N’utilisez pas des écouteurs ou un casque d’écoute lorsque vous opérez un 

véhicule motorisé ; une telle utilisation peut créer des dangers sur la route et 
est illégale à de nombreux endroits. 

Consignes de sécurité

 AVERTISSEMENT
•	Ne laissez pas le produit en contact avec de l’eau ou de l’humidité. Cela peut 

provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou un dysfonctionnement. Soyez 
particulièrement vigilant si vous utilisez le produit alors qu’il pleut, qu’il neige, 
à la plage ou à proximité d’eau.

•	N’utilisez pas le produit dans une salle de bains ou d’eau. Cela peut 
provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou un dysfonctionnement.

•	Ne branchez ou débranchez pas le câble de charge fourni au/du périphérique 
de jeu si vos mains sont mouillées. Cela peut provoquer un choc électrique.

•	Tenez les petits éléments, comme les adaptateurs en L et les éléments en 
caoutchouc tombés du produit, hors de portée des nourrissons et jeunes 
enfants, et veillez à ce qu’ils ne portent pas ces éléments à leur bouche ni ne 
les avalent. En cas d’ingestion de ces éléments, contactez immédiatement 
un médecin.

 ATTENTION
•	Veillez à ce que l’ouverture du guide de maintien ne soit pas obstruée et 

à ce que les objets étrangers et la saleté ne puissent pas pénétrer dans la 
prise d’entrée USB Type-C®. Cela pourrait entraîner une panne fonctionnelle 
ou opérationnelle.

•	N’utilisez pas le produit s’il est endommagé ou déformé, ne touchez pas les 
parties endommagées ou déformées et ne tentez pas de les réparer vous-
même. Cela pourrait entraîner des blessures ou un dysfonctionnement.

•	N’utilisez pas le produit dans des lieux où tend à s’accumuler de la chaleur ou 
atteignant des températures élevées. Tenez le produit éloigné des appareils 
générant de la chaleur, comme les poêles et radiateurs, et des lieux exposés 
à la lumière directe du soleil, et ne le laissez pas dans un véhicule garé en 
plein soleil.

•	N’utilisez pas le produit pendant de longues périodes. Le non-respect de 
cette consigne peut faire chauffer le produit et entraîner des brûlures à basse 
température.

•	Veillez à ne pas coincer vos doigts dans le guide de maintien, le support ou 
les éléments mobiles du produit. Vous risquez de vous blesser.

•	Ne faites pas tomber le produit. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut 
causer la rupture ou le détachement d’éléments et entraîner des blessures.

•	N’insérez pas de corps étrangers, comme des pièces métalliques, dans la 
prise d’entrée USB Type-C®. Cela pourrait générer de la chaleur et provoquer 
des brûlures.

•	Veillez à ce que la poussière et la saleté n’adhèrent pas à la surface du 
produit. Dans le cas contraire, le film de saleté pourrait empêcher le 
périphérique de jeu de dissiper la chaleur.

Accessoires
•	Adaptateur en L x 1
•	Mode d’emploi x 2 feuilles

Noms des éléments/Connexion (→ Document joint)

Utilisation
Élargir le champ sonore

�� Activez l’interrupteur WIDE (commutation de l’audio).
Le son est émis depuis une zone plus large.
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日本語
このたびはお買い上げいただきまして、まことにありがとうございます。この

「取扱説明書」をよくお読みのうえ、正しくお使いください。特に「安全上の
ご注意」はご使用の前に必ずお読みください。小さなお子様がお使いになる
ときは、保護者の方がよく読んでご説明ください。

安全上のご注意
安全にお使いいただくために、必ずお守りください。

この取扱説明書および製品には、製品を安全に正しくお使いいただき、あな
たや他の方々への危害や財産への損害を未然に防止するために、いろいろ
な絵表示をしています。その表示と意味は次のようになっています。内容を
よく理解してから本文をお読みください。

 警告 「人が死亡または重傷を負う可能性が想定される内容」です。

 注意 「人が軽傷を負う可能性が想定される内容および物的損害のみ
の発生が想定される内容」です。

絵表示の例
 記号は注意 ( 警告を含む )しなければならない内容であるこ

とを示しています。
図の中に具体的な注意内容 ( 左図の場合は感電注意 ) が描かれ
ています。

  記号は禁止 ( やってはいけないこと ) を示しています。
図の中や近くに具体的な禁止内容 ( 左図の場合は分解禁止 ) が
描かれています。

 ● 記号は指示（必ず実行すること）を示しています。
図の中に具体的な指示内容 ( 左図の場合は電源プラグをコンセ
ントから抜く ) が描かれています。

 警告
本製品を濡らさない
火災・感電・故障の原因となります。雨天、降雪中、海岸、水辺での
使用は特にご注意ください。

風呂場・シャワー室などでは使用しない
火災・感電・故障の原因となります。

濡れた手でゲーム機器に付属の充電ケーブルを抜き差ししない
感電の原因となることがあります。

L 字アダプターなどの小さな部品や本製品からはがれたラバーは、乳
幼児の手が届かないところに置く
口に入れたり、飲み込んだりしないようにしてください。万一飲み込
んだ場合にはただちに医師にご連絡ください。

 注意
ホールドガイドの開口部を塞いだり、USB Type-C® 入力端子に異物
やごみが入らないようにする
機能や動作の不良の原因になります。
破損や変形したものは使用せず、破損や変形した部分に触ったり、自
分で直したりしない
けがや故障の原因になります。

Augmenter le volume

�� Réglage de l’interrupteur HI VOL (commutation du gain) sur High.
Si vous estimez que le volume n’est pas suffisamment fort bien que le 
volume du périphérique de jeu soit réglé au niveau maximal, réglez cet 
interrupteur sur High pour augmenter le volume perçu. Si le son se coupe 
ou émet des bruits anormaux, réglez cet interrupteur sur Normal.
Certains réglages effectués sur le périphérique de jeu, comme l’option 
« Réduire le volume max. du casque », peuvent empêcher l’augmentation 
du volume du produit. Pour obtenir des détails, consultez le mode d’emploi 
de votre périphérique de jeu.

Placer sur une table le produit connecté à un périphérique de jeu

�� Ouvrez lentement le support jusqu’à ce qu’il se verrouille en place.
Le produit peut être utilisé posé sur une table ou dans une position similaire. 
Fermez le support si vous ne l’utilisez pas.

Charger le périphérique de jeu

�� Si un périphérique de jeu est installé sur ce produit, branchez le câble 
de charge fourni avec le périphérique de jeu au port de charge USB 
Type-C® de ce produit.
Il est possible que la charge ne fonctionne pas si un câble autre que le câble 
de charge fourni avec le périphérique de jeu est utilisé.
Fixez l’adaptateur en L fourni avec ce produit au câble de charge fourni avec 
le périphérique de jeu, puis branchez-le au port de charge USB Type-C® de 
ce produit pour procéder à la charge sans plier le câble de charge.

Spécifications
Dimensions ...............................................80 mm (L) x 130 mm (H) x 35 mm (P)
Poids.........................................................................................................0,13 kg

•	 Ce produit utilise CRI SOLIDAS développé par CRI Middleware 
Co., Ltd.

•	USB Type-C® et USB-C® sont des marques déposées de USB 
Implementers Forum.

•	Le numéro de série est le numéro alphanumérique à 10 chiffres indiqué au 
dos du produit (au dos du support). Exemple : « DADS000001 »

•	Les spécifications et la conception mentionnées ci-dessus peuvent être 
modifiées sans préavis à des fins d’amélioration.

Garantie
La durée de garantie du produit est d’un an.

Deutsch

Vor der Inbetriebnahme
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für dieses Produkt entschieden haben. Lesen Sie diese 
„Bedienungsanleitung“ gründlich durch und benutzen Sie das Produkt gemäß den 
Angaben in dieser Anleitung. Lesen Sie insbesondere die „Sicherheitshinweise“, 
bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen. Wenn dieses Produkt von kleinen Kindern 
benutzt werden soll, muss ein Elternteil oder Erziehungsberechtigter diese 
Anleitung gründlich durchlesen und dem Kind erklären.

Mischen Sie dieses Produkt, wenn Sie es entsorgen wollen, 
nicht mit gewöhnlichen Haushaltsabfällen. Es gibt ein getrenntes 
Sammelsystem für gebrauchte elektronische Produkte, über das die 
richtige Behandlung, Rückgewinnung und Wiederverwertung gemäß 
der bestehenden Gesetzgebung gewährleistet wird.

Privathaushalte in den Mitgliedsstaaten der EU, in der Schweiz und 
in Norwegen können ihre gebrauchten elektronischen Produkte an 
vorgesehenen Sammeleinrichtungen kostenfrei zurückgeben oder aber 
an einen Händler zurückgeben (wenn sie ein ähnliches neues Produkt 
kaufen). Bitte wenden Sie sich in den Ländern, die oben nicht aufgeführt 
sind, hinsichtlich der korrekten Verfahrensweise der Entsorgung an die 
örtliche Kommunalverwaltung. Auf diese Weise stellen Sie sicher, dass das 
zu entsorgende Produkt der notwendigen Behandlung, Rückgewinnung und 
Wiederverwertung unterzogen wird, und so mögliche negative Einflüsse auf 
die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit vermieden werden.

Sicherheitshinweise

 WARNUNG
•	Schützen Sie dieses Produkt vor Wasser und Feuchtigkeit. Das Eindringen 

von Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit kann zu Fehlfunktionen, Bränden oder 
Stromschlägen führen. Geben Sie insbesondere dann acht, wenn Sie das 
Produkt an einem regnerischen Tag, bei Schneefall, am Strand oder in der 
Nähe von Wasser benutzen.

•	Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht im Badezimmer oder in der Dusche. Das 

Eindringen von Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit kann zu Fehlfunktionen, Bränden 
oder Stromschlägen führen.

•	Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte Ladekabel nicht an ein Spielgerät an oder 
ziehen es von einem Spielgerät ab, wenn Ihre Hände nass sind. Dies kann zu 
einem Stromschlag führen.

•	Bewahren Sie kleine Teile wie L-Adapter und Gummiteile, die sich vom 
Produkt gelöst haben, außerhalb der Reichweite von Säuglingen und 
Kleinkindern auf und sorgen Sie dafür, dass diese Teile nicht in den Mund 
genommen oder verschluckt werden können. Wenn diese Teile verschluckt 
worden sind, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.

 VORSICHT
•	Achten Sie darauf, dass die Öffnung der Halteführung nicht blockiert ist und 

dass keine Fremdkörper und Schmutz in die USB Type-C®-Eingangsbuchse 
gelangen. Dies kann zu Funktions- oder Betriebsstörungen führen.

•	Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt oder verformt ist, 
berühren Sie keine beschädigten oder verformten Teile und versuchen Sie 
nicht, das Produkt oder Teile des Produkts selbst zu reparieren. Dies kann zu 
Verletzungen oder Fehlfunktionen führen.

•	Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht an Orten, an denen sich Wärme staut oder 
an denen hohe Temperaturen erreicht werden. Halten Sie das Produkt 
fern von Geräten, die Hitze erzeugen, wie z. B. Öfen und Heizungen, 
von Orten, die direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt sind, und von 
Fahrzeuginnenräumen, die der direkten Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt 
sind.

•	Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum. Die 
Nichtbeachtung der Vorsichtsmaßnahmen kann dazu führen, dass das 
Produkt heiß wird und leichte Verbrennungen verursacht.

•	Achten Sie darauf, dass Ihre Finger nicht in der Halteführung, dem Ständer 
oder beweglichen Teilen des Produkts eingeklemmt werden. Dies kann zu 
Verletzungen führen.

•	Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen. Die Nichtbeachtung der 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen kann dazu führen, dass sich Teile lösen oder 
zerbrechen und Verletzungen verursachen.

•	Führen Sie keine Fremdkörper wie Metallteile in die USB Type-
C®-Eingangsbuchse ein. Dies kann zu einer Wärmeentwicklung führen und 
Verbrennungen verursachen.

•	Achten Sie darauf, dass die Oberfläche des Produkts nicht verstaubt oder 
verschmutzt. Dies könnte dazu führen, dass nicht genügend Wärme vom 
Spielgerät abgeleitet wird.

Zubehör
•	L-Adapter x 1
•	Betriebsanleitung x 2 Blatt

Bezeichnung der Teile/Anschlüsse (→ Anhang)

Benutzung
Erweiterung des Klangfelds

�� Schalten Sie den Schalter „WIDE“ (Klangschalter) um.
Der Klang erscheint raumfüllender.

Erhöhen der Lautstärke

�� Den Schalter „HI VOL“ (Verstärkerschalter) auf Hoch schalten.
Wenn Sie den Eindruck haben, dass die Lautstärke nicht hoch genug ist, 
obwohl die Lautstärke am Spielgerät auf den höchsten Pegel eingestellt ist, 
stellen Sie diesen Schalter auf Hoch, um die wahrgenommene Lautstärke 
zu erhöhen. Wenn der Ton unterbrochen wird oder unnatürlich klingt, 
schalten Sie diesen Schalter auf Normal.
Bestimmte Einstellungen an Spielgeräten, wie z. B. die Option „Maximale 
Kopfhörerlautstärke senken“, können ein Erhöhen der Lautstärke 
dieses Produkts verhindern. Beachten Sie in einem solchen Fall die 
Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Spielgeräts.

Aufstellen des Produkts mit einem angeschlossenen Spielgerät auf 
einem Tisch

�� Öffnen Sie den Ständer langsam, bis er einrastet.
Das Produkt kann auf einem Tisch oder Ähnlichem stehend benutzt 
werden. Klappen Sie den Ständer zu, wenn er nicht benutzt wird.

Aufladen des Spielgeräts

�� Wenn in diesem Produkt ein Spielgerät eingesetzt ist, schließen Sie 
das mit dem Spielgerät mitgelieferte Ladekabel an den USB Type-
C®-Ladeanschluss dieses Produkts an.
Wenn nicht das mit dem Spielgerät mitgelieferte Ladekabel verwendet wird, 
kann der Ladevorgang eventuell nicht durchgeführt werden.
Schließen Sie den mit diesem Produkt mitgelieferten L-Adapter an das 
mit Ihrem Spielgerät mitgelieferten Ladekabel an und stecken Sie dann 

熱のこもる場所、高温になる場所で使用しない
ストーブやヒーターなど熱を発生する機器の近くや、直射日光の当た
る場所、夏の車内などは避けてください。
長時間使用しない
長時間使用すると製品本体が熱くなります。低温やけどに注意してく
ださい。

ホールドガイド、スタンド、および本製品の可動部に指を挟まないよう
にする
けがの原因になります。

本製品を落とさない
部品が折れたり、外れたりしてけがの原因になります。

USB Type-C® 入力端子に金属片などの異物を押し込まない
発熱し、やけどの原因になります。

本製品の表面にごみや汚れが付かないようにする
ゲーム機器の放熱を妨げる原因になります。

付属品
• L 字アダプター 1 個
• 取扱説明書 2 枚

各部の名称 / 接続する（→別紙）

使い方
音場を広げる

�' WIDE（音声切替）スイッチをオンにする
広い範囲から音が聞こえるようになります。

音量を大きくする

�' HI VOL（ゲイン切替）スイッチをハイにする
ゲーム機器で音量を最大にしても音量が足りないと感じるときは、ハイに
すると音量感が増えます。音が途切れたり、異音が発生したときはノーマル
にしてください。
ゲーム機器の「ヘッドホンの最大音量を下げる」などの設定により、本製品
の音量が大きくならないことがあります。詳しくはゲーム機器の取扱説明
書をご確認ください。

ゲーム機器を置いて使う

�' ロックがかかるまでスタンドをゆっくりと開く
机などに置いた状態で本製品を使用できます。スタンドを使用しないとき
は閉じてください。

ゲーム機器を充電する

�' ゲーム機器を本製品に装着した状態で、ゲーム機器に付属の充電ケーブル
を本製品の USB Type-C® 充電ポートに接続する
ゲーム機器に付属の充電ケーブル以外のケーブルでは、充電されないこと
があります。
本製品に付属の L 字アダプターをゲーム機器に付属の充電ケーブルに装着
してから、本製品の USB Type-C® 充電ポートに接続すると、充電ケーブル
を曲げずに充電できます。

仕様
寸法 ..............................................幅 80 mm × 高さ 130 mm × 奥行 35 mm
質量 ...............................................................................................................0.13 kg

• 当製品には株式会社ＣＲＩ・ミドルウェアの CRI SOLIDAS を
利用しています。

• USB Type-C® と USB-C® は、USB Implementers Forum の登録
商標です。

• シリアルナンバーは、製品背部 ( スタンド裏 ) に記載された10 桁の英数字
です。例：「DADS000001」

• 上記の仕様および外観は改良のため予告なく変更することがあります。

保証について
製品保証期間は1 年です。

den L-Adapter an den USB Type-C®-Ladeanschluss dieses Produkts an. 
So kann der Ladevorgang durchgeführt werden, ohne dass Knicke im 
Ladekabel entstehen.

Technische Daten
Abmessungen.......................................... 80 mm (B) x 130 mm (H) x 35 mm (T)
Gewicht.....................................................................................................0,13 kg

•	 Dieses Produkt verwendet CRI SOLIDAS, entwickelt von CRI 
Middleware Co., Ltd.

•	USB Type-C® und USB-C® sind eingetragen Markenzeichen von USB 
Implementers Forum.

•	Die Seriennummer ist die 10-stellige alphanumerische Zeichenkette auf der 
Rückseite des Produkts (Rückseite des Ständers). Beispiel: „DADS000001“

•	Die oben angegeben technischen Daten sowie das Design können im Sinne 
der kontinuierlichen Produktverbesserung jederzeit und ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung geändert werden.

Garantie
Auf dieses Produkt wird eine Garantie von einem Jahr gewährt.


